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HD LED TV with DVB-T2/DVB-C
and H.265/HEVC Support

Model: PT-3210S2
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Safety Information

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS - READ CAREFULLY BEFORE USE.

Take note of the following safety information which appears on the back of the TV.

CAUTION TO PREVENT ELECTRICAL SHOCK, DO NOT REMOVE ANY
COVER SCREWS, NO USER SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE, REFER
SERVICING TO QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL.

the literature accompanying this unit.

This symbol indicates that dangerous voltage constituting a risk of electric shock is

A This symbol indicates that there are important operating maintenance instructions in

present within this unit.

Keep these instructions
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* Do not use this TV near water. :
» Clean only with a slightly damp cloth. !
» Do not block any ventilation openings. :
» Install in accordance with the supplied Quick Start Guide and this User Guide. :
» Protect the power chord from being walked on or pinched, particularly at plugs, and the :
point where it exits from the TV. ‘

* Do not allow the power chord to overhang the edge of a table. |
*  Unplug this TV during lightening storms or when unused for long periods of time. :
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WARNING! TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRICAL SHOCK, DO NOT
EXPOSE THIS TV TO RAIN OR MOISTURE. THE TV MUST NOT BE EXPOSED
TO DRIPPING AND SPLASHING AND NO OBJECTS FILLED WITH LIQUIDS
SHOULD BE PLACED ON THE TV.

NOTE: No naked flames such as candles should be placed on the TV.

Smell/odor from TV

New televisions may produce an unusual smell or odor when first turned on.

Due to the manufacturing process of components, televisions and other electronic products
can have parts that may produce a smell after the product is first turned on and warms up.
The smell will usually dissipate within a few days of use and does not return.

This is normal and occurs with many electronic products. Please ensure there is sufficient
ventilation around the TV and in the room and the odor will dissipate.
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Front View
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The functions of the TV buttons are described below.

INPUT/SOURCE: Press to select the source.

MENU: Press to display the OSD menu, Press again to exit the menu.
CH+/CH-: Press to scan through channels.

They are also can be used to move down/up in the OSD menu screen.
VOL+/VOL-: Press to adjust the volume.

They are also can be used to move left/right in the OSD menu screen.
VOL+ button can be used to skip forward to next menu.

POWER/STANDBY: Turn on/off the TV set.
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vGA Ao R — TVA(S2)  TV2(T2/C)  HDMH

VGA: For PC display.Connect it to the D-Sub 15 pins analog output connector of the PC.
PC AUDIO: Connect it to the audio output terminal of PC.

AV IN:2.Connect the external audio and video device terminal
to the video / audio input port of the TV.
TV1(S2): Connect a Satellite signal.

TV(T2/C): To connect to the aerial socket on the wall with the RF coaxial cable.
HDMI: Connect DVD/Blu-ray player or other equipment.

Coax: Digital output to AV receiver.

Common Interface: Cl slot.

MINI AV: Connect it to the audio & video output terminal of DVD with the Converter cable.
(Audio terminals are shared with YPbPr)

MINI YPbPr: Connect it to the YPbPr video output terminal of DVD with the Converter cable.
USB: Connect to USB device for multimedia .

() :Connectit to your headphone or other audio equipment.
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Installation of TV channels

This TV comes with triple tuner.

For digital terrestrial TV: (DVB-T2 — H.265 HEVC)

For digital cable TV: (DVB-C)

+ it has an analogue tuner aswell.

When you start the TV for the first time, you will enter a first time installation mode, Here you shall choose
language& what country you are in. You do this by pushing the arrow left/right keys.

When you are finished making these settings, push OK button to get to autotuning menu.

First Time Installation

Language English
Country « Germany >

EN=) Auto Tuning

Choose Tune type. (either DTV, ATV (analogue, or both)

Then choose digital type: DVB-T for terrestrial (if you have own antenna on the roof), DVB-C if you have
digital cable TV (please notice, you need to know the DVB-C info from your cable provider).

If using DVB-T, you can just make an autoscan, and it will scan in all available channel.

If using DVB-C, you can use either full scan or Network scan (some countries demand this). And insert
Network ID, Frequency, Symbol rate and LCN on/off.

Example:

Tuning Setup

Tune Type DTV + ATV
Digital Type DVB-C
Scan Type Full
Network ID Auto

Frequency Auto

Symbol Rate Auto
| MENU [ZEETS ENTER JISI203

Please notice. The TV has a common interface+ input. This allows you to insert CA module + smartcard from
your TV/cable provider to watch pay per view channels and selectable channels outside of your package.
Pay attention on the description shown on the back of the TV on how to insert CA module. You can
download full manual on our website: Www.premiertech.it - enter search field and write your TV

model number there.
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Fixing the stand

Note: the pictures below are only for reference

1. The parts needed for installing the stand (supplied)

Before installing the stand, please check that
you have all of the parts and that there is no
visible damage. If a part is missing or appears
damaged, please contact customer service.

TV set Stand Screws(supplied)
4 xTR4 x 16

2. How to install the Stand?
Place the TV face down on a soft and flat surface (blanket, foam, cloth, etc.) to prevent any damage to the TV.
Put the stand to the neck of the TV set as shown below.
1. Before you put on the stand, please make sure the direction is correct
as shown below.

2. When you are putting on the stand, please make sure the neck of the
TV set is in the correct position and attached tightly.

If you do not attach the stand correctly, it will make the TV unstable
and may tip over.

Front

(Longer)

Attach the stand with the supplied screws.

When attaching the stand, make sure the screws
are attached tightly.

if the screws do not attach tightly, it will lead the TV
to be unstable or may even tip over.

3. Warnings.

a. It can not be tilted to the front or back as b. it can not be tilted to the left or right as
shown below. Doing so may damage the shown below. Doing so may damage the
stand. stand.
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Electric and electronic equipment and included batteries contains materials, components and substances
that can be hazardous to your health and the environment, if the waste material (discarded electric and
electronic equipment and batteries) is not handled correctly.

Electric and electronic equipment and batteries is marked with the crossed out trash can symbol, seen below.

This symbol signifies that electric and electronic equipment and batteries should not be disposed of with
other household waste, but should be disposed of separately.

As the end user it is important that you submit your used batteries to the approriate and designated facility.
In this manner you make sure that the batteries are recycled in accordance with legislature and will not harm
the environment.

All cities have established collection points, where electric and electronic equipment and batteries can either
be submitted free of charge at recycling stations and other collection sites, or be collected from the
households. Additional information is available at the technical department of your city.

Please enter: www.premiertech.it and then click the search ICON on topline of website.

Write modelnumber:PT-3210S2.

Now enter product page, and red directive is found under downloads/other downloads.

Operating Frequency Range: 43.5MHz ~ 858MHz

Max Output Power: 60W

DADO S.r.l.
Via Enrico Forlanini, n. 23

20134 Milano (Ml) - Italy
P.IVA 02681390809

www.premiertech.it
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Informazioni sulla sicurezza

IMPORTANTI ISTRUZIONI SULLA SICUREZZA - LEGGERE CON ATTENZIONE PRIMA DELL'USO.

Prendere nota delle seguenti informazioni di sicurezza che appaiono sul retro della TV.
ATTENZIONE, PER PREVENIRE SCOSSA ELETTRICA, NON RIMUOVERE LE VITI DEL
COPERCHIO, CAUTION TO PREVENT ELECTRICAL SHOCK, ALL'INTERNO NON CI
SONO PARTI RIPARABILI DALL'UTENTE, PER LE RIPAZIONI FARE RIFERIMENTO A
PERSONALE QUALIFICATO.

Questo simbolo indica la presenza di importanti istruzioni per l'uso e la
manutenzione nella documentazione che accompagna questa unita.

Questo simbolo indica che tensioni pericolose che costituiscono un rischio di
scosse elettriche sono presenti all'interno di questa unita.

Conservare queste istruzioni

*  Non utilizzare questa TV vicino all'acqua.

*  Pulire solo con un panno leggermente umido.

*  Non ostruire le aperture di ventilazione.

* Installare secondo la Guida di avvio rapido fornita e questa Guida Utente.

*  Evitare di camminare sul cavo di alimentazione o di pizzicarlo, in particolare presso le spine e il punto da cui

fuoriescono dalla TV.

*  Non consentire al cavo di alimentazione di sporgere dal bordo di un tavolo.

*  Scollegare questa TV in caso di temporali o di inutilizzo per lunghi periodi.
ATTENZIONE! LA TV NON DEVE ESSERE ESPOSTA A SCHIZZI O GOCCIOLAMENTI
E NESSUN OGGETTO PIENO DI LIQUIDI DEVE ESSERE POSTO SU DI ESSA. LATV
NON DEVE ESSERE ESPOSTA A SCHIZZI O GOCCIOLAMENTI E NESSUN OGGETTO
PIENO DI LIQUIDI DEVE ESSERE POSTO SU DI ESSA.

NOTA: Non porre fiamme libere come candele sulla TV.

Odore sgradevole dalla TV
| nuovi televisori possono produrre odori sgradevoli insoliti al momento della prima accensione.

A causa del processo di fabbricazione dei componenti, i televisori e gli altri prodotti elettronici possono avere
parti propense a scaldarsi e a produrre un odore in seguito all’accensione del prodotto. L'odore di solito si dissipa
entro pochi giorni di utilizzo e non si ripresenta.

Questo fenomeno & normale e si verifica con molti prodotti elettronici. Per permettere all’odore di dissiparsi,
assicurare una sufficiente ventilazione intorno alla TV e all’interno della stanza.
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Le funzioni dei pulsanti della TV sono descritte di seguito.

INPUT/SOURCE:Premere per selezionare la fonte.

MENU: Premere per visualizzare il ment OSD. Premere nuovamente per uscire dal menu.
CH+/CH-: Premere per scorrere i canali.

Essi possono anche essere usati per spostarsi in alto/basso nella schermata del ment OSD.
VOL+/VOL-: Premere per regolare il volume.

Essi possono anche essere usati per spostarsi a sinistra/destra nella schermata del menu OSD.
Il pulsante VOL+ pu0 essere usato per passare al menu successivo.

POWER/STANDBY: Accendere/spegnere la TV.
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vGA Ao R — TVA(S2)  TV2(T2/C)  HDMH

VGA: Per display PC. Collegarlo al connettore di uscita analogico a 15 pin D-Sub del PC.

PC AUDIO: Collegarlo al terminale uscita audio del PC.
AN IN:Collegare il terminale per le apparecchiature audio e video al video / porta di ingresso audio della TV

TV1(S2): Collega un segnale satellitare

TV(T2/C):Per collegare alla presa dell'antenna sulla parete con il cavo coassiale RF

HDMI: Collegare il lettore DVD/Blu-ray o altre apparecchiature.

Coax: Uscita digitale al ricevitore AV.

Interfaccia comune: Slot Cl.

MINI AV: Collegarlo al terminale di uscita audio & video del DVD con il cavo convertitore.
(I terminali audio sono condivisi con YPbPr)

MINI YPbPr: Collegarlo al terminale di uscita video YPbPr del DVD con il cavo convertitore.

USB: Collegarlo al dispositivo USB per la multimedialita.

+ #: Collegare alla vostra cuffia o ad altro apparecchio audio.
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Modalita Hotel
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Hotel Mode On
Sourec Lock
4 Default Source Off
Default Prog 1
HOTEL 0 Default Volume Off
Max Volum 100

Import Database
Export Database

Clear Lock
<> Move Return Select Exit

1. Premere il tasto ¥/A sul telecomando per selezionare la modalita hotel nel menu Lock.

2. Premere il tasto OK sul telecomando per entrare nel relativo sotto-menu.

3. Dopo aver completato la regolazione, premere il tasto MENU per salvare I'impostazione e tornare al menu
precedente.

Modalita Hotel
Premere il tasto ¥/A per selezionare la voce Hotel Mode, quindi premere «/» per selezionare
Attivo/Disattivo.

Blocco sorgente
Premere il tasto ¥/A per selezionare la voce Source Lock, quindi premere il tasto OK per entrare nel relativo
sotto-menu.

Sorgente predefinita
Premere il tasto ¥/A per selezionare la voce Default Source, quindi premere il tasto OK per entrare nel relativo
sotto-menu ed effettuare la scelta.

Programma predefinito

Premere il tasto ¥/A per selezionare l'opzione Default Prog, quindi premere «/» per effettuare
l'impostazione.

Funzione disponibile solo in caso la sorgente predefinita sia la TV.

Volume massimo
Premere il tasto ¥/ A per selezionare I'opzione Max Volume, quindi premere «/» per effettuare la regolazione.

Annulla blocco

Premere il tasto ¥/A per selezionare la voce Clear Lock, quindi premere il tasto OK per annullare
l'impostazione precedente.
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Installazione di canali TV

Questa TV é dotata di sintonizzatore triplo.

Per TV digitale terrestre: (DVB-T2 - H.265 HEVC)

Per TV digitale via cavo: (DVB-C)

E anche dotata di un sintonizzatore analogico.

Quando si avvia la TV per la prima volta, si entra in Modalita prima installazioneQui e possibile scegliere la
lingua e il Paese. E possibile scegliere tra queste modalita premendo i tasti freccia destra/sinistra.

Una volta completate queste impostazioni, premere il pulsante OK per accedere al menu di sintonizzazione
automatica.

First Time Installation

Language English
Country < Germany >

EES) Auto Tuning

Scegliere il tipo di sintonizzazione: DTV, ATV analogico, o entrambi.

Quindi scegliere il tipo di TV digitale: DVB-T per terrestre (se si dispone di propria antenna sul tetto), DVB-C,
se si dispone di TV digitale via cavo (& necessario conoscere le informazioni DVB-C fornite dal proprio
provider di servizi via cavo).

Se si utilizza DVB-T, e possibile eseguire solo una scansione automatica che verra applicata in tutti i canali
disponibili.
Se si utilizza DVB-C, ¢ possibile utilizzare sia la scansione completa che quella di rete (alcuni Paesi

richiedono quest’ultima). Inserire ID di rete, frequenza, symbol rate e LCN ON/OFF.

Esempio:

Tuning Setup

Tune Type DTV + ATV
Digital Type DVB-C
Scan Type Full
Network ID Auto
Frequency Auto

Symbol Rate Auto

| MENU [ZEETS ENTER JEIES

La TV ha un'interfaccia comune + ingresso. Cio permette di inserire il modulo CA + Smartcard forniti dal
provider dei servizi TV/via cavo per guardare i canali pay per view e i canali selezionabili al di fuori del
proprio pacchetto. Prestare attenzione alla descrizione indicata sul retro della TV su come inserire il modulo
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M o ntagg i o del s u ppo rto Nota: le immagini sottostanti sono solo per riferimento

1.Parti necessarie per l'installazione del

supporto (in dotazione) Prima di installare il supporto, verificare di disporre
di tutte le parti e che non vi siano danni visibili.

Se una parte é mancante o danneggiata, contattare
il servizio clienti.

V2N N »Q

Televisore Supporto Viti (in dotazione)
4 xTR4 x 16

2.2.Come installare il supporto?
Posizionare il televisore rivolto verso il basso su una superficie morbida e piana
(coperta, gommapiuma, panno, ecc.) per evitare di danneggiarlo.

Appoggiare il supporto al raccordo del televisore come mostrato di seguito.

1.Prima di fissare il supporto, assicurarsi che la direzione sia corretta come
mostrato di seguito.

2.Quando si monta il supporto, assicurarsi che il raccordo del televisore sia
nella posizione corretta e ben fissato.

Se non si monta il supporto correttamente, il televisore sara instabile e
potrebbe ribaltarsi.

Lato anteriore
(piti lungo)

______________ Lato posteriore
Vi AN o

Quando si fissa il supporto, assicurarsi che le viti siano ben
serrate.

Se le viti non sono serrate saldamente, il televisore potrebbe
risultare instabile o addirittura ribaltarsi.

3.Avvertenze.

a.Come mostrato di seguito non puo essere inclinato b. Come mostrato di seguito non puo essere inclinato
in avanti o all'indietro. Cio potrebbe danneggiare a sinistra o a destra. Cio potrebbe danneggiare il
il supporto. supporto.
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Specifiche tecniche

Prodotto  |Descrizione % }gpll'liDTSVBTZ
i) Dimensioni dello schermo 32"(16:9)
i) Risoluzione 1366x768
i) Rapporto di contrasto 1000:1
iv) Luminosita 200 (Typ.)cd/m2
v) Tempo di risposta 8ms
Vi) Angolo di visione 178(H)1178(V)
Vi) Retroilluminazione LED
Sistema TV analogico
PAL/SECAMINTSC, B/G/, DK, I, PAL/SECAM,B/G/, DK, I, LiL'
Caratteristica LL,M.N
principale |2 /ET- DVE-T2, DVB-C, DVB-C2, DVBT, DVBC,DVBT2(H.264, H.265HEVC)
ATSC ... etc
Altro supporto Cl+
HOTEL MODE si
HDMI input 3
SCART input 0
DVD SCART 0
USB slot input 2 USB Slot(tipo A)
SD/MMC scheda slot 0
Cl/ Cl+ Slot 1 Cl+ slot
CVBS input Terminale da 3,5 mm
CVBS audio input shaer con ingresso CVBS
YPbPr input Terminale da 3,5 mm
'YPbPr audio input shaer con ingresso CVBS
Input e output  [S-Video input 0
(connettivitd) |pC-RGB 1 terminale D-SUB a 15 pin
PC audio input Termina da 3,5 mm
Uscita coassiale 1
Uscita ottica 0
Uscita cuffie da 3,5 mm 1 Earphone terminale
Ethernet RJ45 0
Ingresso jack DC 0
Uscita subwoofer (RCA) 0
75 Ohm Antenna jack 1
Altro 0
Telecomando si
Manuale utente S
Auricolare no
. |Cavo di alimentazione no
Accessori
Adattatore esterno no
Batterie si
Cavo AV si
Altri no
Altri DVD player no
Dimensioni TV con piedistallo L.730 H.470 W. 225cm
Dim. TV senza piedistallo L.730 H.430 W.85cm
Dimensione imballo L.782  H.120 W.500cm
Peso netto 4Kg
Peso imballo 52Kg
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